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August 11, 2020 

 
 
 
Ms. Lisa Felice, Executive Secretary 
Michigan Public Service Commission 
7109 W. Saginaw Hwy. 
Lansing, MI 48917 
 
 RE: MPSC Docket No. U-20763 
 
Dear Ms. Felice: 
 

Attached for filing in the above-referenced matter, please find the Certificate of Service 
regarding service of (1) Applicant Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership’s Limited Objections 
to the Notice of Intervention of the Attorney General; (2) Applicant Enbridge Energy, Limited 
Partnership’s Limited Objections to the Petitions to Intervene Filed by The Bay Mills Indian 
Community, The Grand Traverse Band Of Ottawa And Chippewa Indians, Little Traverse Bay 
Bands Of Odawa Indians, and Notttawaseppi Huron Band Of The Pottawatomi; (3) Applicant 
Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership’s Objections to the Petitions to Intervene Filed by The 
Michigan Environmental Council, Tip Of The Mitt Watershed Council, The National Wildlife 
Federation, For Love Of Water, The Environmental Law & Policy Center, And Michigan 
Climate Action Network. 

 
Thank you. 

 
Very truly yours, 

 
Fraser Trebilcock Davis & Dunlap, P.C. 

 
 
 
 

Michael S. Ashton 
 

MSA/ab 
Attachments 
cc: All counsel of record 



STATE OF MICHIGAN 

BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  

 
IN RE ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP 

) 
) 

 

 ) Case No. U-20763  
Application for the Authority to Replace and 
Relocate the Segment of Line 5 Crossing the 
Straits of Mackinac into a Tunnel Beneath 
the Straits of Mackinac, if Approval is 
Required Pursuant to 1929 PA 16; MCL 
483.1 et seq. and Rule 447 of the Michigan 
Public Service Commission’s Rules of 
Practice and Procedure, R 792.10447, or the 
Grant of other Appropriate Relief 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 

 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Angela R. Babbitt hereby certifies that on the 11th day of August, 2020, she served:  (1) Applicant 

Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership’s Limited Objections to the Notice of Intervention of the Attorney 

General; (2) Applicant Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership’s Limited Objections to the Petitions to 

Intervene Filed by The Bay Mills Indian Community, The Grand Traverse Band Of Ottawa And 

Chippewa Indians, Little Traverse Bay Bands Of Odawa Indians, and Notttawaseppi Huron Band Of 

The Pottawatomi; (3) Applicant Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership’s Objections to the Petitions to 

Intervene Filed by The Michigan Environmental Council, Tip Of The Mitt Watershed Council, The 

National Wildlife Federation, For Love Of Water, The Environmental Law & Policy Center, And 

Michigan Climate Action Network and (4) Certificate of Service of same in the above docket on the persons 

identified on the attached service list by electronic mail. 

       

   
 Angela R. Babbitt 



Service List for U-20763 
 
Administrative Law Judge 
Hon. Dennis W. Mack 
Michigan Public Service Commission 
7109 W. Saginaw Hwy. 
Lansing, MI  48917 
Mackd2@michigan.gov  

Counsel For Love of Water (FLOW) 
James M. Olson 
153 ½ E. Front St., Suite 203C 
Traverse City, MI  49684 
jim@flowforwater.org 
 

Counsel for Michigan Public Service 
Commission Staff (MPSC) 
Spencer A. Sattler 
Nicholas Q. Taylor 
Benjamin J. Holwerda 
Michigan Public Service Commission 
7109 W. Saginaw Hwy. 
Lansing, MI  48917 
sattlers@michigan.gov  
taylorn10@michigan.gov  
holwerdab@michigan.gov 

Counsel for Michigan Environmental 
Council (MEC) & National Wildlife 
Federation (NWF) 
Christopher M. Bzdok 
Lydia Barbash-Riley 
Olson, Bzdok & Howard 
420 E. Front St. 
Traverse City, MI  49686 
chris@envlaw.com 
lydia@envlaw.com  
kimberly@envlaw.com 
breanna@envlaw.com 

Counsel for Grand Traverse Band of 
Ottawa & Chippewa Indians 
Christopher M. Bzdok 
Lydia Barbash-Riley 
William Rastetter 
Olson, Bzdok & Howard 
420 E. Front St. 
Traverse City, MI  49686 
chris@envlaw.com 
lydia@envlaw.com 
bill@envlaw.com   
kimberly@envlaw.com 
breanna@envlaw.com 

Counsel for Attorney General Dana Nessel 
Robert P. Reichel 
Assistant Attorney General 
Environment, Natural Resources & Agriculture 
Division 
PO Box 30755 
Lansing, MI  48909 
ReichelB@michigan.gov  
 

Counsel for Bay Mills Indian Community 
(BMIC) 
Christopher M. Bzdok 
Olson, Bzdok & Howard 
420 E. Front St. 
Traverse City, MI  49686 
chris@envlaw.com 
kimberly@envlaw.com 
karla@envlaw.com 
 
 
 

Counsel for Environmental Law & Policy 
Center & Michigan Climate Action Network 
Margarethe Kearney 
Environmental Law & Policy Center 
1514 Wealthy St. SE, Ste. 256 
Grand Rapids, MI  48506 
mkearney@elpc.com  
 
 
 
 



Kathryn Tierney 
Whitney Gravelle 
1214 West Lakeshore Dr. 
Brimley, MI  49715 
candyt@bmic.net 
wgravelle@baymills.org  

David L Gover 
Matthew L. Campbell 
Native American Rights fund (NARF) 
1506 Broadway 
Boulder, CO  80302-6296 
Dgover@narf.org 
mcampbell@narf.org 
 

Counsel for Tipp of the Mitten Watershed 
Council 
Abigail Hawley 
Christopher M. Bzdok 
Lydia Barbash-Riley 
Olson, Bzdok & Howard 
420 E. Front St. 
Traverse City, MI  49686 
abbie@envlaw.com  
chris@envlaw.com 
lydia@envlaw.com  
kimberly@envlaw.com 
breanna@envlaw.com 

Counsel for Little Traverse Bay Bands of 
Odawa Indians 
James A. Bransky  
9393 Lake Leelanau Drive 
Traverse City, MI 49684-7713 
phone: (231) 946-5241 
jbransky@chartermi.net 
 

Counsel for The Nottawaseppi Huron Band 
of the Potawatomi (NHBP) 
Amy L. Wesaw  
John Swimmer  
1485 Mno-Bmadzewen Way 
Fulton, MI 49052 
Amy.wesaw@nhbp-nsn.gov 
John.swimmer@nhbp-nsn.gov 
 

Counsel for Michigan Laborer’s District 
Council 
Christopher P. Legghio 
Lauren E. Crummel 
Stuart M. Israel 
Legghio & Israel, PC 
306 S. Washington, Suite 600 
Royal Oak, MI 48067 
cpl@legghioisrael.com 
crummel@legghioisreal.com 
isreal@legghioisreal.com  
 

Counsel for Michigan Propane Gas 
Association/National Propane Gas 
Association 
Troy M. Cumings  
Daniel P. Ettinger  
Margaret C. Stalker  
Paul D. Bratt  
Warner Norcross + Judd LLP 
1500 Warner Building 
150 Ottawa Ave NW 
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503 
tcumings@wnj.com  
dettinger@wnj.com  
mstalker@wnj.com  
pbratt@wnj.com  



Counsel for Mackinac Straits Corridor 
Authority (MSCA) 
Raymond O. Howd  
Bureau Chief 
State Government Bureau 
P.O. Box 30758 
Lansing, MI 48909 
Howdr@michigan.gov  
 
Leah J. Brooks  
Assistant Attorney General 
Health, Education, and 
Family Services Division 
P.O. Box 30758 
Lansing, MI 48909 
Brooksl6@michigan.gov  
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